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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

PG g —+- 245 MARKET STREET - SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94106 + (415) 781-4211 + TWX 910-372-6587

February 4, 1977.

Local Union No. 1245

international Brotherhood of
Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO

P, 0. Box 4790

Walnut Creek, California 94596

Attention: Mr, L. L, Mitchell, Business Manager

Gentlemen:

This letter cancels and supersedes our letter to you dated December 17,
1976, on the same subject.

Due to the increase in the cathodic protection work necessary in the
Department of Pipe Line Operations and in the Divisions, Company proposes to
revise the Corrosion Mechanic job definition and rates of pay in the Divisions
and to concurrently establish the classification in the Department of Pipe Line
Operations.

1245 Corrosion Mechanic

An employee who, without direct supervision, performs such
duties as installing, checking, adjusting, operating and maintaining
cathodic protection equipment and instrumentation, such as rectifiers,
anodes, insulated fittings, volt-ohm-ammeters, potentiometers, recorders,
and other similar equipment. This work includes performing tests
verifying isolation of metallic underground structures, determining
cathodic. protection current requirements, determining the existence of
cathodic protection interference, restoring and maintaining cathodic
protection systems, and selecting cathodic protection anode locations.
The employee may be required to maintain files and records, to outline
work schedules, and to provide functional guidance on all of the above
activities., May work alone or with the assistance of another employee.
May also work with a third employee when a third employee is required for
guarding manhole or vault openings or for flagging traffic.

Qualifications

Shall have successfully completed the Corrosion Mechanic Tfaining
School.
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Local Union No., 1245, IBEW

Next

Lower Classifications

0232
0240
0524
1483
0930
0933
0934
0937
0950
0935
1380
1569

1705

Clerk-Driver

Field Clerk

Fieldman

Field Meterman

Helper (Steam, Heat or Gas T&D)
Helper (Gas Meter Shop)

Helper (Gas Plant Maintenance)
Plant Helper (East Bay)

Shift Helper (Gas)

Helper

Pipeline Mechanic

Assistant Compressor Plant
Operator

Operator-Mechanic

Wage Rate: Start

-2 February 4, 1977

Same or Higher Classifications

0510 Watch Engineer

0775 Operating Subforeman

1245 Corrosion Mechanic

1307 Gas Control Mechanic

1365 Measurement and Control Mechanic
1406 Transmission Mechanic

1830 Senior Terminal Operator

2410 Gas Control Technician

2415 Gas Transmission Technician

$289.10 per week

End 6 mos, - 298.50 " "
End 1 yr. -~ 305,90 " "

End 18 mos,

312,95 * n»

End 2 yrs, - 323,10 " "

For bidding purposes, the Corrosion Mechanic classification shall be
caonsidered as next lower to Apprentice Gas Control Mechanlc and Apprentice
Transmission Mechanic.

If you are in accord with the foregoing and agree thereto, please so
indicate in the space provided below and return one executed copy of thlS letter
to Company.

Yours very truly,

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

By
Manager of Ing¢listrial Relations

The Union is in accord with the foregoing and it agrees thereto as of
the date hereof.

July 6 , 1977

LOCAL UNION NO. 1245, INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, AFL-CIO

Business Manager




