PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

PGME

245 MARKET STREET • SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94106 • (415) 781-4211 • TWX 910-372-6587

February 4, 1977.

Local Union No. 1245
International Brotherhood of
Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO
P. O. Box 4790
Walnut Creek, California 94596

Attention: Mr. L. L. Mitchell, Business Manager

Gentlemen:

This letter cancels and supersedes our letter to you dated December 17, 1976, on the same subject.

Due to the increase in the cathodic protection work necessary in the Department of Pipe Line Operations and in the Divisions, Company proposes to revise the Corrosion Mechanic job definition and rates of pay in the Divisions and to concurrently establish the classification in the Department of Pipe Line Operations.

1245 Corrosion Mechanic

An employee who, without direct supervision, performs such duties as installing, checking, adjusting, operating and maintaining cathodic protection equipment and instrumentation, such as rectifiers, anodes, insulated fittings, volt-ohm-ammeters, potentiometers, recorders, and other similar equipment. This work includes performing tests verifying isolation of metallic underground structures, determining cathodic protection current requirements, determining the existence of cathodic protection interference, restoring and maintaining cathodic protection systems, and selecting cathodic protection anode locations. The employee may be required to maintain files and records, to outline work schedules, and to provide functional guidance on all of the above activities. May work alone or with the assistance of another employee. May also work with a third employee when a third employee is required for guarding manhole or vault openings or for flagging traffic.

Qualifications

Shall have successfully completed the Corrosion Mechanic Training School.

Next Lower Classifications

0232	Clerk-Driver
0240	Field Clerk
0524	Fieldman
1483	Field Meterman
0930	Helper (Steam, Heat or Gas T&D)
0933	Helper (Gas Meter Shop)
0934	Helper (Gas Plant Maintenance)
0937	Plant Helper (East Bay)
0950	Shift Helper (Gas)
0935	Helper

1569 Assistant Compressor Plant

Same or Higher Classifications

0510 Watch Engineer
0775 Operating Subforeman
1245 Corrosion Mechanic
1307 Gas Control Mechanic
1365 Measurement and Control Mechanic
1406 Transmission Mechanic
1830 Senior Terminal Operator
2410 Gas Control Technician
2415 Gas Transmission Technician

Operator
1705 Operator-Mechanic

1380 Pipeline Mechanic

 Wage Rate:
 Start
 - \$289.10 per week

 End 6 mos. - 298.50 " "
 " "

 End 1 yr. - 305.90 " "
 " "

 End 18 mos. - 312.95 " "
 " "

 End 2 yrs. - 323.10 " "
 " "

For bidding purposes, the Corrosion Mechanic classification shall be considered as next lower to Apprentice Gas Control Mechanic and Apprentice Transmission Mechanic.

If you are in accord with the foregoing and agree thereto, please so indicate in the space provided below and return one executed copy of this letter to Company.

Yours very truly,

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

By Manager of Industrial Relations

The Union is in accord with the foregoing and it agrees thereto as of the date hereof.

LOCAL UNION NO. 1245, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, AFL-CIO

July 6 , 1977

By L. S. Statehell

Business Manager